market interest rates. The Group does not have any investments, deposits and borrowings which are variable interest rate bearing
instruments.

	 The Group has no exposure towards interest rate risk, since there are no borrowings which have variable rate of interest.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statement for the Year Ended March 31, 2025

104

Asscher Enterprises Limited

 ii) 	 Foreign currency risk

	 Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes
in foreign exchange rates. Group ‘s exposure to the risk of changes in foreign exchange rates relates primarily to Group’s operating
activities (when revenue or expense is denominated in a different currency from Group ‘s functional currency).

	 Foreign currency sensitivity

	 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the US dollar exchange rate (or any other
material currency), with all other variables held constant, of Group’s profit before tax (due to changes in the fair value of monetary
assets and liabilities). Group’s exposure to foreign currency changes for all other currencies is not material.

(` in Lakhs)
Particulars Change in

US$ rate
Effect on

Profit before
tax

March 31, 2025
INR +2.00% 1.83
INR -2.00% -1.83
March 31, 2024
INR +2.50%  (0.31)
INR -2.50%  0.31

	 Details of Unhedged exposure in foreign currency denominated monetary items:

Particulars  As at March 31, 2025  As at March 31, 2024
 Foreign

Currency
 Rupees in

Lakhs
 Foreign

Currency
 Rupees in

Lakhs
Trade Payables - USD  -  - 15,072  12.57
Trade Receivables
USD  54,824  46.92  -  -
GBP  2,39,937  265.70  -  -

4.13 	Capital Management

	 For the purpose of the Group’s capital management, capital includes issued equity capital and all other equity reserves attributable to
the equity holders of the Group. The primary objective of the Group’s Capital management is to safeguard continuity, maintain a strong
credit rating and healthy capital ratios in order to support its business and provide adequate return to shareholders through continuing
growth.

	 The Group manages its capital structure and makes adjustments in light of changes in economic conditions and the requirements of the